

18.05.2023

Present: Sh. Ravinder S. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
plaintiffs.

Defendant no.1 in person.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs
that W/S filed by defendant no.2 is beyond limitation.

The defendant no.2 is at liberty to file appropriate
application in this regard with advance copy to the plaintiff.

It is also submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the
plaintiffs that he has already filed an application U/O 5 R 20 CPC
r/w S. 151 CPC for the substituted service upon the defendant
no.6 by way of publication in the newspaper.

Heard. Record perused.

The court is satisfied that the **defendant no.6** could
not be served by ordinary service and are avoiding the same.
Accordingly, the application is allowed.

The defendants be served by way of publication in
the newspaper “*Veer Arjun*” on filing of PF & deposition of
publication charges, as per rules for **25.09.2023**. Application
stands disposed of.

(Rajinder Kumar)

ADJ-02/(N-W), Rohini Courts,
Delhi/18.05.2023